ERICSSON

\

-

\

LBI-39011A

Maintenance Manual

MDX UL
WALLMOUNT STATION

GE Mobile Communications

TABLE OF CONTENTS

InterconnectBoard . . . . ... .. ...... LBI-39046
Keypad/Frequency SelectBoard . . . . . . .. LBI-39047
Remote InterfaceBoard . . . . . .. ... ... LBI-39048

Ericsson Inc.

Private Radio Systems

Mountain View Road

Lynchburg, Virginia 24502

1-800-528-7711 (Outside USA, 804-528-7711)

Printed in U.S.A.



LBI-39011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION
MECHANICAL PACKAGE
MDX RADIO PACKAGE . . . . . .
TONE AND EDACS REMOTE . . . . . . . e e e

CONTROL PANEL . . . . . e e e e e e e e e
PROGRAMMING . . . . . o e
BATTERY STANDBY OPTION
OPERATION
MAINTENANCE . . . . e
PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE
ASSEMBLY AND DISASSEMBLY
OPTION INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS . . . . . . . e s e e e e
INITIALADJUSTMENT AND CHECKOUT . . . . . . . . e e e e e e
STATION ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES
INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM
ASSEMBLY DIAGRAM
MECHANICAL LAYOUT
OUTLINE DIAGRAM
PARTS LIST . . . o e

SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS . . . . . . . e e e e e .

POWER SUPPLY . . . . e .

SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS*

FREQUENCY RANGE (Refer to Mobile Radio Specification)

INPUT VOLTAGE 90-130 VAC @ 50-65 Hz
180-260 VAC @ 50-65 Hz
INPUT POWER
Standby 60 Watts
Receive 100 Watts
Transmit 500 Watts

POWER OUTPUT RATINGS (Refer to Mobile Radio Specification)

DUTY CYCLE (EIA) Receiver 100%, Transmitter 20%

TEMPERATURE RANGE -30C to +60C (-22°F to +140F)

(Performance specified per EIA)
SPEAKER 4 ohms
DIMENSIONS (HxWxD) 54 x57.2 x 17.5 cm. (21 x 22 x 6 inches)
WEIGHT 66 pounds with MDX Radio

*For detailed transmitter and receiver specifications, refer to the appropriate mobile Maintenance Manual.

Copyright© January 1994, Ericsson GE Mobile Communications Inc.

11 (344A3383P1) is mounted on the Interconnect Board. The

DESCRIPTION grammable using an IBM compatible personal computer
with the following equipment.
The Wall Mount Station Combination utilizes state-of-« Serial Programming Interface Module TQ3370
the-art microcomputer technology for high value and reli- )
ability. The most advanced manufacturing techniques are Programming Cable (19B801417P10) TQ3372

used to provide the highest quality radio possible. , ,
With this cable and software, any PC can be used to pro-

The Tone Remote station provides four (4) frequency and@m (Or re-program) customer system frequencies, Channel
the EDACS system provides five (5) frequency operation. Guard Tones, and options. Option selection is done during
radio initialization using the PC programmer.
The station is available in all frequency bands and power , , )
levels available in the MDX Mobile Radio Units. It operates. 1he MDX Mobile Radio as_sernbly contains the follow-
from 120 or 240 VAC power supplies at frequencies of 50 of?d circuit boards and assemblies:
60 Hz. Input power variations &R0% are tolerated. « Power Amplifier Board

MECHANICAL PACKAGE * RF Board

» System Board

The station is housed in a slim (less than 7 inches) and
compactly built cabinet, occupying a minimum of space. It

consists of a Mobile Radio, Remote Board, Interconnect « Audio Amplifier Board

Board and Power Supply. The Interconnect Board has the In-
terface (19D902931G1) Board with the station three (3) watt
audio stage on it. The Keypad Frequency Select Board

» Audio/Logic Board

» Front Cap Assembly

The circuit boards are all mounted on a main casting to

power on-off switch (circuit breaker) is located on the PowePrO\(’jIde easy aC(r:]ess fo[j servicing. Interconnect plugs are
Supply. The radio has its own power on-off switch. A SysS€d to connect the boards.

tem Interconnect cable connects the Interconnect board, Re-
mote board and Power Supply with the radio. TONE AND EDACS REMOTE

The station radio combination can be equipped with: The EDACS remote boards provide the electrical inter-
face between the Local Controller and the Base Station.
They generate the required tones for selecting remotely con-
trolled functions. Refer to the Maintenance Manual for the
individual remote board for detailed information. The manu-
als for these boards are:

* RF Channel Synthesizer
* Microcomputer Control System
* Two Channel Tx/Rx

+ £0.0002% 0E:0.0005% stability + Four Frequency Tone Remote -

o Ultra H|gh Sensmvny Preamp 19A704686P6 . . . . . . . . . .. ... ... LBI-31552
« Tone or Digital Channel Guard » EDACS Five Function Tone Remote -
19A704686P8 . . . . . .. .. ... ... .. LBI-38119

* MDX Microphone

POWER SUPPLY
MDX [ RADIO PACKAGE
) o ) . The Power Supply is a self-contained module that pro-
The MDX Mobile Radio is a synthesized, wideband rajdes a single output of 13.8 VDC. Refer to the Power Sup-
dio that uses integrated circuits and microcomputer techngkjy  Maintenance Manual LBI-38751 for  detailed

ogy to provide high performance trunked operation. Thignformation on the 13A Supply and LBI-38893 on the 30
radio operates in the Enhanced Digital Access Communich;mp supply.

tions System (EDACS) trunking environment, and in con-
ventional communications systems.

All radio functions are stored in a programmable Electri-
cally ErasablePROM (EEPROM). The radio is field pro-




LBI-39011

ergized and the station receives DC power from the internal

power supply. If the AC line power fails, relay K1 is no
Both the Power Supply and Radio have power ON-OFfonger energized, and DC power is supplied from the back-

switches. Operating controls located on the station contrélP battery. When the AC power returns, K1 reenergizes and

panel on the System board are: (1) the REMOTE On-OfPC power is again supplied from the internal power supply.

switch, (2) the INTERCOM On-Off-Mom switch, (3) the

SPEAKER On-Off switch, (4) VOLUME control, (5) Power QOPERATION

LED, and (6) Microphone connection.

CONTROL PANEL

_ _ . The station ON-OFF switch is located on the power sup-
Permits the serviceman to communicateply. When this ON-OFF switch is ON, all controls on the ra-
through, or monitor, the operating channels. dio should be active except for the volume control.

REMOTE

INTERCOM

Provides Intercom capability between the
station and remote controller when ON. In-
tercom is disabled when OFF. Provides mo-
mentary connection for Intercom calls in the
MOM position.

NOTE

Before leaving the station make sure the REMQTE
switch is ON and all other switches are OFF.

Monitoring a Channel
Connects the speaker to the receiver audio
from the radio. 1. Setthe power supply ON-OFF switch to ON.

SPEAKER

VOLUME Adjusts the station audio level. 2. Set the radio power ON-OFF switch to ON.

PROGRAMMING 3. Set the SPKR switch to ON.

The MDX Wall Mount Station is programmed using an4: Select the desired channel.
IBM compatible personal computer equipped with an RS- i ) )
232 port. Options TQ3370 and TQ3372 are both required fgr- Adjust the VOLUME control to a comfortable listening
programming the radio. TQ3370 provides the RS-232 serial €Vel-

interface unit and the cable connection from the unit to the
PC. TQ3372 provides the software and the cable from the i
terface unit to the radio microphone jack. Programming is
provided on both 3.5 inch and 5.25 inch diskettes.

When monitoring is complete return the REMOTE
switch to ON and all other switches to the OFF position.

Intercom To Local Controller
After the radio is programmed, the station power should
be turned OFF and then back ON. 1.

Set the power supply ON-OFF switch to ON.

BATTERY STANDBY OPTION 2. Set the radio power ON-OFF switch to ON.
Plug microphone into mic jack J1 on left side of the con-

A battery standby option is available to permit continuec:
trol panel.

station operation in the event of an AC power failure. The
option provides internal switching in the station to a cus- )
tomer-supplied 13.8VDC battery supply. 4. Set SPKR switch to ON.

Set INTERCOM switch to ON.

NOTE 5.

The battery standby option does not charge the standby g
batteries.

When receiving, set VOLUME control for comfortable
listening level.

When communications are completed return the RE-
MOTE switch to ON and all other switches to the OFF
position.

The standby battery option consists of a relay (K1)7-
mounted on the station chassis, with a cable that intercon-
nects the station power supply, the station power cable, and
the external power supply. When the station is powered by
an AC voltage, relay K1 of the battery standby option is en-

Radio Communications ASSEMBLY AND DISASSEMBLY

Easy access to the station is inherent in this design. Simply
unlock the door and swing it open. The station and radio pack-
age are hinged so that they can swing out for servicing.

To Receive A Message

1. Setthe power supply ON-OFF switch to ON.

2. The microphone PTT switch keys the transmitter on the To release the entire station and allow it to swing ogt, re-
channel indicated. If more than one frequency is availabldnove the three screws on the left that secure the chassis to the
select the desired frequency using the radio frequency Sg@bmet brace. Then press the spring clip.

lector. . . . . .
Loosening the right side radio mounting screws allows the

radio package to hinge open, providing access to the Remote

3. Set the SPKR switch to ON. .
W Board, Interconnect Board, and Option Boards.

4. The station is now ready to receive messages from other ra-
dios in the system. When the first call is received, it may bemote Board
necessary to adjust the VOLUME control for the desired
listening level.

To remove the Remote Board, remove the POZIDRIVOR
screw in the four corners of the board and remove the board.

To Transmit A Message Unplug cabling as necessary.

1. If more than one channel is available, select the propdénterconnect Board
channel using the radio frequency selector.
To remove the Interconnect Board, remove the four screws
2. Monitor the channel to make sure no one else is using tlsecuring it to the chassis and disconnect all cabling. Remove
channel. the Interface Board and/or the Keypad Board if necessary.

3. Press the PTT switch on the microphone. Then speak into
the microphone using a normal speaking voice. Always re-
lease the PTT switch as soon as the message is completed,
and listen for an answer to the call.

OPTION INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS

Most options are MDX radio options, and are thus the same
in both installation and operation when the radio is used in the
Wall Mount application. Refer to the applicable Maintenance
Manual for mobile radio options.

MAINTENANCE

PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE

To ensure high operating efficiency and to prevent me-
chanical and electrical failures from interrupting system opera-
tions, routine checks should be made of all mechanical and
electrical parts at regular intervals. This preventive mainte-
nance should include the checks as listed in the table of Main-
tenance Checks that follows.



LBI-39011

TABLE OF MAINTENANCE CHECKS

INTERVAL BETWEEN CHECKS

initial tune-up. (See Alignment Procedure for Receiver.)

Every Six Months As Required
Transmitter Alignment - Compare meter readings with voltages read during X
initial tune up. Check power output. (See Alignment Procedure for
Transmitter.)
Receiver - Retune the front end and check meter readings taken during X

Transmission Line - Check for positive indication of pressure on
transmission line pressure gauge (if pressurized line is used).

Antenna - Check antenna and mast for mechanical stability.

Mechanical Inspection - Visually check cables, plugs, sockets, terming

its mounting.

boards, and components for good electrical connection. Check for tightness
of nuts, bolts, and screws to make sure that nothing is working loose from

cabinet.

Cleaning - Use a vacuum cleaner to remove accumulated dust inside the

Frequency Check - Check transmitter frequency and deviation as requ

ired.

BATTERY STANDBY OPTION

TEST EQUIPMENT REQUIRED

An external battery can be used to power the station in the Deviation Monitor

event of AC power failure. The battery and charger must be

supplied by the customer. The standby option consists of Og- Wattmeter, 50 ohms, 150 Watts

tion Cable Assembly 19B802942.
Standby Option Application Assembly for installation.

Refer to the Battery

NOTE

The battery standby option does not recharge the |bat-
tery.

4. AC \olt

meter

3. RF Generator, (Station RF Frequencies)

5. 30 dB Decoupler

TRANSMITTER ADJUSTMENT

INITIAL ADJUSTMENT AND
CHECKOUT

by an authorized electronics technician.

The adjustment for the transmitter includes measuring the
forward and reflected power, adjusting the antenna length for
After the station has been installed as described in the 1QPtimum ratio, and then setting the transmitter to rated power

stallation Manual, the following adjustments should be mad@utput. Next, measure and record the frequency and modula-
tion for future reference. For complete transmitter adjustment,

refer to the Alignment Procedure in the applicable radio unit

Maintenance Manual.

RECEIVER ADJUSTMENT 9.

Initial adjustment for the receiver includes adjusting the

Ground J101-3 Desk Mic PTT. Measure the RF power
on the wattmeter.

audio output power for 3 watts across the speaker. Refer 8. With J101-3 grounded, check for 20 to 43 mVRMS, 1
the Maintenance Manual for the radio being used for Trou-
bleshooting and Alignment Procedures, or Adjustments.

STATION ADJUSTMENT
PROCEDURES

kHz tone across J209-5 (Mic Hi) and J209-7 (Mic Lo).
Check to verify that no tone is present at the Remote

Controller. Remove the ground. (An isolation trans-
former may be required.)

11. Switch the INTERCOM switch ON. Ground J101-3

Desk Mic PTT. Check to verify that the radio does not

Your station was adjusted at the factory. If adjustment is  key (no power on the wattmeter). Check to verify that a

needed due to board replacement, or other reasons, performtone is present at the Remote Controller. Press the IN-
the following steps.

REMOTE SETUP

Receiver to Line

1.
2.

. Connect the RF Generator to the station. Set the propki€to TX

Turn ON Power and Speaker switches.

Set REMOTE and INTERCOM switches to OFF.

RF frequency and a 1 kHz tone at 3 kHz deviation.

1.
Connect the proper RCN1000 Remote Controller to J11
on the rear of the station chassis. 2.

No tone should be present at the Remote Controller.

TERCOM switch to the MOM position and check for a
tone at the Remote Controller. Release the INTERCOM
switch.

a. On the (931) Interface Board, set R323 for 0 dBm at
J1-3 and J1-4 on the (686P6) Tone Remote Board..

b. On the (931) Interface Board, set R323 for 0 dBm at
TB1-2 and TB1-5 on the (686P8) PST Remote Board.

Set Station Remote switch and InterCom switch to OFF.

Apply 1 kHz at 120 mV to Microphone input of the Con-
troller.

3. On the Controller, press SF5 on EDACS only, and

Turn on the REMOTE switch. A tone should be present
at the Remote Controller.
4,
a. On the Tone Remote Board (19A704686P6) set R35
for 0 dBm at J1-3 and J1-4.
5.
b. On the EDACS Tone Remote Board (19A704686P8)
set R66 for 0 dBm at TB1-2 and TB1-5.

Turn OFF the station REMOTE switch. Disconnect the
RF Generator and connect the wattmeter to the station
through the 30 dB decoupler.

8. Apply a 30 mVRMS 1 kHz tone across J101-1 Desk Mic-

Hi and J101-2 Desk Mic Lo.

ground PTT. Check to see that the Radio is not keyed.

Switch the Station Remote switch ON. Key the Control-
ler. Check to see that the radio is keyed.

The Controller should be preset to 0 dBm.

a. On the 686P6 PST Remote Board, set R60 for 60
MVRMS at J209-5 and J209-7.

b. On the 686P8 PST Remote Board, set R82 for 60
MmVRMS at J209-5 and J209-7.

Before leaving the station, make sure the INTERCOM
and SPEAKER switches are OFF, and the REMOTE
switch is ON.




(19D904992, Sh. 1, Rev. 1)

LBI-39011 INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM
MOX RADLO DESK MIC CONNECTOR BOARD o
Al
b HIC CON 19C852378 DESK HIC HT — =1
CONTROL BD. I PART OF UESK HIC LD —:))z
| ] OESK MIC PTT — F]
:IE Eé—::z CONTROL PANEL DISPLAY SERIAL — 3 4 NOTES :
i KEYPRD SERTAL ——35 :
T 130304374 S — s ZALINE NeMES IN () FOR £TACS
DISPLAY SERTAL—— 4 PART OF FRONT Cap P TONE REMDTE APPLICATION GHLY.
KEYPAD SERTAL ——5 ASSEMBLY TE U5 [HIOK SH) ——8
B+ SH—T—FE
PR I Ll || SPRR HT — 33
5 AIG/H00KSHITCH——3>8
RX ALDI0 ——>4 ll J; ‘Ji ‘L’ b4 J,; l{ Ty e
T s 7 e J204,J205 TO REMOTE INTERFACE BOARD OPTION J297/7208 10 KEYPALD/FREQ SELECT OPTION
rYYYYY Y Fiee 204 1205 1207 J208
T234567 839100012 123456783810 I(117 1234367 8al01l12 [1 234567 89101112
F
HHHH A
= N = = %-)I - ~coMo EES L I W - —
CoounErsgr g CUUTBLEETEPE e EEECQUFPLD ciccgsgpdpin
¢ o ZESEE pERE T FEAHE PRhad RERy LA
€ L g %8 8 5IER%EE " R £35 1200
Peal & = = = S g W S Sy & By SCREW TERWINALS
T s & : g E s -3 o|= = TQ €1 OPTIONS
2 — BESK HIC H1 o == b ol g -
3 — BESK MIC LO g B < <l 23 wl O
as q | oAt pesk Hic vy () 2
SYSTEM BOARD Z — EE;“ETSS;?;L 54 tesk wrc a1l () 2
190901891G3 7 — DESK FIC PTT nesk mic Lo| ) 4
<t | T DISARLE(HOOKSHITCH) G 18
| — SPKR HI
_J':°I5 W () F2lz ot INTERCONNECT BOARD e et ()8
1 -
SPKR L0 ——> 2 < 2 | — SPKR LD T IS (HOOKSNITCH) 8 ’
SPKR HI-|— 3 <3 — SPKR HI STATION SPKR L0 | () 8
HIC HI 94— 4 4 [ HIC WL 10304444 STATION s e | () o
SH v 14— 5 <35 — W A
TF GTeR (SERIAL ROST) — & ] +— GE STAR (SERTAL RGST) su station sekr We | () 1o
- AT4+— 7 7 ax O 11
G IS (HOOKSHTTCH) — 8 — CC DISABLE (HOGKSHITCH) - A
BH SPKR HI—— 3 < 3 t— SW GPKR M1 = A 12
AUBIO MUTE |— i0 14 | RETG HITE 2T = o e | (O) 1a
_ [ K — — [T = 4
] et . § BE e O
RELAY 1— 13 13 — RELAY EE R == 5E§ T O1s
KEYPAD SERTAL——> 16 <14 — KEYPA SERIAL EESguEg & o= Eo g ; AR
DISPLAY GERIAL ——315 g <15 — DISPLAY SERTAL =|'=c"= él'c <|’E ‘T c‘i&|f|*-|1: |= 'li'li | ‘|:‘ | cl'E c|‘= T"'lg c’:l ? nﬁl'u‘T i cl"c
want
o4 N NN AR A A A A ‘ Ll AN
IGNITION SENSE O ¥ [ 234 1a:45§rag'1% +aa4 SR Jf‘i"'m
:fg ,Z’ : > v JDEH%E :JPTI?GNS PR Y vy P -
I dkvimomE |  [1 7 papT A 1
"N | PART OF |
oo BB CONTROL. PANEL [
i el : 190904574 '
|
| " [
T ST T TR R T —] | |
1 - S A O oo ToTarIon
AN TENNG 1909021236149 : SPKR [
CONNECTOR + o !
W5 lr (LONG LEHD\ |
J1
CHASSIS MOUNT 1 POWER SUPPLY 2™, ae I |
Wl T T 151
3 = i 01 194704647 SPARE—< 2 N i ‘(:SZ LED :
J L e 3 414 ORONGE i — |
— a-—1~ L ____________ _
SPERE— 1
———————————————————————— FUSE  POWER ne—t< & $240 RED
{REAR PENEL) (REFR PANEL) R 22 TLACK
S\ o SPaRE —{< @
WALL MOUNT STATION A D 432 FED




INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM LBI-39011

Al
19C852424
71 08 EDKCS TonE REMOTE INTERFACE BOARD OPTION ) INTERCOM
52
iz P P22 J302 190302331 X !
W7 INCLUDED WITH OC OR TONE REMOTE OPTLON. N H
Wie n— o 1 1 i < 1| 1ed—nrc au MOUNTS ON INTERCONNECT ROARD. . ‘
NICLO—3 2] 2 2| 2¢—HIC O CONTAINS:
_ | INTERFACE FOR REHOTE BN
T1 NOT USED OM i R <3| 3o INTERCOM CIRCUITRY 1 ;‘ 5l
EDACS TORE REMOTE FIT—{ | ¢ A | 46— PTT (FROM REMOTE) 3 WATT AUDIO P4 REMOTE
n 10¥ REG ——+ 5 | 5 5| 5¢T—16v RS 18 YOLT REGULATOR W6 W &y, OFF
e IE A\sPiRE (LocaL PTT —— & | 6 > 6 | 6 ¢ seRe Lo PTDAN moeeer ) LI
1O [eRTH g/ LN alo A\seere (anDsHaKE: —— 7 | 7 7 | 7 ¢1— spere (HaNDsHAKE AN < e —t) 1 - 1 1¢ |
2 () |ERTH GHD ¢ prare oD R gl ompe g & TRERCA O SF —— 2 | 2 Mo <3 |ze——
-~ A% § . EREOFS —{3| 3> 1|3
3() |Live apto / oPEN RXAUD—> 2|4 §|9e—rnam o o og EEY I VELUKE HE —1> 4 | 4 ey i |4 SE
> - 4 | 4¢
« () |LIN BUBIO / LINE AUDID RK L0 — =10 |10 <1e (10— R0 LD ; g [ _% & 829 o g 5 VOLUME KIPER — 5 | § ot 5 |5¢ lfa & YOLUME
/GG UIs  tSEC DET —{ 1 |11 > 1|11 ¢ 6 OIS (SEC TED /M T oo lo E5 & sEES 2 SEH VOLUME LO — 6 | 6 31— +—+<B |5¢ |
=~ =y = X O o = (X
RIS —[312 |12 > v <12 |12 e—mus EE:S: gg-‘é ¢ i - o PM:P:EED_::; ~ |
B 'l:)‘ — = fad (== —
DC OR TONE REMOTE BOARDS rEREREaRERaL LieebBiRbEy
I T I A A
)\)\AA)\AJ\)\A.&J\H J\.L,LJ\J.AJ\J\,LA).H
T NoTE 19A7 04686 | 123456 788161012123 458 28801112 PART OF
ONLY TBI P24 P24S
P2G4/P205 TO INTERCONNECT HEARD CONTROL PANEL
1O |earrn onp (PLUGS DIRECTLY INTC J204 AND J205) 190304974
2O |re aumg P2 SELECT LINES USED L
3 |rx avato O ETACS TOKE RENOTE. | P2 P3 g F402 T402
4 () [rx aunmo ::El. _:; ; s ; ;(;_:: R
_ 5 -
5 O RX WUDIO 51 —3 | 3 3 | 3&e—5m KEYPHD/FREQ SELECT OPTION A-_ |
s O forere SF4—1>4 | 45 4 | 4 ¢ f—or4 344A3383 I
SF§ ——5 | 3 <5 | 36T CONTAINS MICROPROCESSOR TO CONVERT KEYPAD LINES _
AND TONE REMOTE FREQ SELECT LINES TQ SERIAL DIATa 7 3
| . L .
M.C— 38 | 6 o £ | B&—NC MOLNTS ON [HIERCONNECT BJARD 42
| —* 5
t—> s
- §—1?
= 5 s— >4
ﬂ'ﬂ = g—r=1
o e z #— 10
EY¥ & el I— 1
48 LFEDo a sl 512
— @
SE [y R 31—
2E |jLEsg” =2
TIT Pt gigey o=
& =
TT%§§§&$E@EB eezcFERBEroy
I Y A A A
- A ST s A A
34404451 - o £0ACS 123 456 78 3100182123456 789101112
CABLE ASSEMBLY e TONE REMOTE P07 P208
REHOTE REMOTE P207/P208 TO [NTERCONNECT BOARD
s+ Wto — — Os (PLUGS DIRECTLY INTG J2¢7 AND J20E)
ot €22 YELLOW -~ —~ Os
' o+ $22 GREEN ﬁ 3\;: On
e, 2 REI i~ D
+ 40 o OF
2 #22 BLACK
+ + O O Ok
1 e LI
- M Il OI
I

WALL MOUNT STATION

(19D904992, Sh. 2, Rev. 0)




LBI-39011

GROUND

13.8 viC
13.8 vOC
GROUND

BATTERY POWER TRANSFER OPTION

INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM

T0 POMER SLPPLY 19B802542P1 10 RADID
ol F
1¢ Vi2-BK :
<4
SF22-8K F .
) ) r——
sFaa-pe < 2
24 V12-BK
[~
“§5F22~m< — 1 <3
§ K1 )
B Viz-R_ 87 4,14—% ]
4 K. " viz-R su-REeTl .
Y via-R o
BATTERY
sF2-R N T
> 2| (-F
SF#2 -BK as s i |

WALL MOUNT STATION

(19D904992, Sh. 3, Rev. 0)

GROUND

13.8%

(19B802942, Shts. 1&2, Rev. 0)

OPTIONAL BATTERY BACK-UP, RELAY ASSEMBLY
198802942

12.0

-
|

P2

Cable Ties As Necessary

Pr

—

J1

— 44

PIN IDFNTIFICATIGN FOR J1, P1, P2, AND K1 FON

30

AS SHOWN FROM WIRE INSERTION 100

O
L]
9

()
()

e

&)

S

©
O
010,

EGE #13A134201F4
AMP CAT. #1-480672 0

EGE #19A4134251P3

AMP CAT. #1-480672 O

PART 1

BE
WIRE CONNECTION CHART FOR PART 1
TERAMINATE TERMINATE

FROM wirrirem | ™ |wimmmem | MIRE

-1 1 P1-1% 3] V12-BK
J1 3% 4 K1-30* 3 V12-A

J1.4% 5 J1-2 5 SF22-BK
J1-6* 5 J1-3* 4 SFZ2 R
Ji7 B J1-3 5 SF2Z-BK
a7 5 P17 7 SF22-BK
J1-8 5 J1-6* 5 SF-22R
J1-94 5 J1-8 5 SF22-R
SR 5 Fia* 7 SF22-BK
Pior & P22 [ V12-BK
BT ov & P14 7 SF22 BK
P 7 KTE5 5 SF22 BK
Fiar 7 Fi7* 7 SF22.BK
P15 7 K1-86 ] SF22-R
P1-4 3 K1-87 9 VI12-R

P21 & K1R7A E] V12-R

* MORE THAN ONE CONNECTION AT THIS LGCATION

[Optional] Battery Back-Up Relay Assembly

0
®

EGE #194134281P2
AMP CAT. #1-350345-0

EGE #194149299P1
FOTTER & BRUMFIELD
CAT. #YF4-45F11 §05

| OR
SIEMENS
CAT, By23134-X0286

85

o




ASSEMBLY DIAGRAM

NUT 7141225F3
THEROMOSTAT B3 VSR waoipis
(4 PLACES)
y N /
= CABINET
PL19D402656G2
— = Y E % CHASSIS
- 90497 3P4
I w CABLE (W3) e e
9D i
| ® I BRBOISIPL2 15C852054P2 = | RADIO MTG BRACKET
-k ;Qx | 5 [/ey Ll " 19ceszaser
— ¢ A N
| | o |’/ |
| | 1 =i | A
A ! ® | & ] I @l l NUT 19A700034P6
| | A || M Cwasver 10azon033e7
SPRING CATCH I | w7\ ;\ ’_':/ H | PLaces)
|
T | ] | |l strew
-1 I{_ IH | i of// | L~ || werosvsrsoa
r/ -- [ | 4 PLACES]
A /-I ] I+ ] |1 | |
SCREW 19A702364P510 Tl I~ [l || |
L'WASHER 19AT00033F7 | I 1= I lt | J :gﬁgooseo
{2 PLACES) 1 i N I o
~J | @ I F—r=>y————————1 oA waser
\I I i === | I neoeses
H I 11 | | 6 PLACES]
| \_:| = | |
| t— | HER | || nuT newpiess
[ ' | T LwASHER Ns03Pte9s
1] | N |
RADID MTG. BRACKET " | | 000000‘5 N | |
19082450 i~ 99030000 || o CONTROL PANEL
| | 1l gogcesas i | |l PLisns04sTaSH
| | o LU*,' o, o06006 4 |11 |
le | ;' bxd” §32232288 /111 o |
1® | t g | 83388587 || |- |
iL 1 ; —F— | Sgp=gTEl o= =i s
| (2] 7 e
: We |
- e L |
I A N * | ) Il/ ) a ' ! A *
| ! \ .
A ( R g | SCREW 1SA702364P408
—————— S ===t ] -
GRILLE ] e 5 I[_ZW';RI:SAH[EERS;?A?OOUBEF%
S493477P10 |

SCREW N&QP1301084
MNUT 7141225P3
L'WASHER M404P13B4
8 PLACES)

RELOCATE EXISTING GRILLE
AS SHOWN (PART OF CABINET)
DISCARD EXISTING HARDWARE

COMBINATION NAMEPLATE
19BZ235310P5

PLAIMN wWASHER
MN4Q2F 37B6
4 PLACES)

1501

FAN

5493477P1

SECTION "A-A"

REMOYE COYER FROM RADID
AND INSTALL WZ AS SHOWN

Went. CABLE (W2
\\Hy 19£851585P16
ra
| P S——
— -

UNPLUG PBO1 FROM J904
aN RAD|Q SYSTEM BO.
AND DRESS A3 SHOWN

- J

BOTTOM VIEW OF RADIO

MOX WALL MTQ

SHOWN WITH DOOR OPEMN

MDX MOBILE
INSTALLATION

NOTES:

LBI-39011

MOX RADIO
12B80Z2871P1

/

MIC CONMNECTOR LOVER

I H HHl~{ f{

BRBERS

FRONT VIEW OF RADIO

& FPART OF HARDWARE KIT 3459A264501

‘& THESE ITEMS ARE USED WHEN MOBILE IS FACTORY INSTALLED.
IF MCBILE |5 NOT FACTORY INSTALLED THESE ITEMS ARE TO
REMAIN PACKAGED AMD SHIFPED WITH STATION.

/N IF STATION IS SHIPPED LESS MOBILE, INSTALL P202 OF W2
MC831985P16F DNTO 1202 OF THE INTERCONMELT BOARD
AND LET F305 HANG LOOSE.

A\

A ADJUST SPRIMG CATCH SQ RADIC S HELD TIGHT IN PLACE
IN CLOSED POSITION.

TORQUE 174-Z3 SCREWS 1O 18/28 NEWTON METERS
{16-25 INCH-POUNDS).

SOLDER BLALCK AND WHITE WIRES FROM THERMUSTAT PL19BSOTZ27

TO EITHER TERMNAL OF FaN 5493477. SLEEVE SOLDER JOINT.

/5\ THESE ITEMS ARE PART OF FAN THERMOSTAT PL1SBSOM2Y.

WALL MOUNT STATION ASSEMBLY

(19D904975, Sh. 1, Rev. 1)




LBI-39011

WALL MOUNT STATION ASSEMBLY

A\

SCREW
12A70Z364P 408
18 PLACES)

REMOTE BOARD
19AT 046860

W7
196801730P1

W —

9B2I554PE

INTERFACE BOARD
19090253131

(19D904975, Sh. 2, Rev. 1)

n

(FART OF Wi}

ASSEMBLY DIAGRAM

o

]

VIEW AT

”B"

Wi

g

|

FL4AL961PT

PUWER SUPPLY

/ 1BAM4EZTP

|

0

4_______

]

N
)

/

INTERCOMNMECT BOARD

19090444801

5]
W3
I
d
| \
REMOTE BD
2 4 (@
b
JfTE %
&
L]
~. T |
|
P 1 3 b 1 ] P n
1 JEogaDooos oot - 1+1-L Ll ’ooooooooooooooo| $ |
it = ™ |
Pl N e © |
1 1o m oo
@alfe DG ) | o ¥ 'y
hiad =r ‘o ”?-ﬁ i | |
= “ :] idot | |
- sl 1 |2
=% |
INTERFACE KEYPAD ‘§ s
BOARD INTERFACE - & jﬂ::—ﬁ
2 :
T b
' v =13
@ @) S i
- o L
L " oadosasdonad 1 1 ' @
- " . t W4
!J’ IH4
Nz - i W

/

Ld

KEYPAD FREQ SELECT &0

344A3383M1

FROM CONTROL PANEL

A\

SCREW
194702381P408
{2 PLACES]

.

PART 1 (CONT FROM SHEET 1}

NOTES: (REMOTE BOARDS}

1. CONMNECT WIRES QF W1C¢ TO REMOTE BOAR

D J1/TB1 PER CHART

TQ
FROM
TOWE REMOTE BD | EDACS REMOTE BO
W10 (YELLOW!} 11-2 TBi-5
W10 (GREEN) 11-4 TB1-4
W10 (RED) 11-3 TB1-3
W10 tBLACK) J1-1 T61-2

Z. DISCARD CABLES SUPPLIED wITH REMOTE BOARD.

MNUT 18A700034P5
L "WASHER 19A700033F7

FLAT WASHER 19A70131ZP6
{2 PLACES)




MECHANICAL LAYOUT LBI-39011

THERMOSTAT/FAN
198801127

Wl F1

N { ¥Fi 2 El

-~ Y20-BK O,_,/’; ¥20-BK

120 1 k]
G FAST
N [w= §
1 '7 / \

k.
@]
QG BI
= A o
ke e B o i B
B By .
S e T m’//ooooooooo AW -,
i ooooooooo 1
| ummz ey AOROHG O " 151-1
. ‘f tetaistelate /A
. m 835888000 Pl
ey oY)
H N s |
L f‘% ©l8soo2n®
I i
S oy
B
6
7
{4 PLACES]
Pz11 P30T PZ01
10
(2 PLACES)
NUT AMD LOCKWASHER
(SUPPL IED WITH SWITCH) ASSEMBLE NUT SUPPLIED WiTH
SWITCH AS SPALCER
B
(2 PLACES)
CATHODE Bl.ACK
+ 12
% = BG4 > 178 E 17
P RED W ! Oi 17__
P106 .
(PART OF W5) STRIP £TIN
SECTION "A-A" 2
- SECTION ‘B-B" + N —
PLUG P106 ONTO LEADS OF DS1 AS SHOWN (BLACK WIRE TO J T 'E]\, \ ?JF_\\‘D
CATHODE) THEN BEND LEADS DVER BODY OF P106 TD RETAIN I an L\Ea
28 ® & 1 s
FAST u[
O: ]E = /[ 5
3
® ® 8 VIEW AT A
| % (ENLARGED)
zo
+ 19BBOINVLIG _ REV -+ {3 pLaces)
—
A 5 —

FRONT WIEW

REAR IEW

CONTROL PANEL FAN THERMOSTAT ASSEMBLY
(19D904974, Sh. 1, Rev. 1)

(198801127, Sh. 1, Rev. 2)




LBI-39011 OUTLINE DIAGRAM
4 (PRESS IN THIS SIDE}
O
9 — o[ 12
o qQC0 8
Q
O o o O 2 2| ©
g [¢la]e] o
O o]
O o) 0 o
o | ] @O 5 ONONE o 2
° o
o O
& O |n
8 8 (19C852376, Rev. 1)
QO SLOT OR IENTATION 0
o Py
]
j T O 52 O O |:|
SCOLODER S IDE
-
COMPOMENT 3ICE
J101 J102
1
DESK MIC HI DESK MIC HI
Ler
T 100 pF
DESK MIC LO 2 DESK MIC LO
_T_ c2
T 100 pF
DESK MIC PTT 3 " DESK MIC FTT
Les
100 pF
DISPLAY SERIAL 4 + DISPLAY SERIAL
1 ca
051 T 100 pF
‘ KEYPAD SERIAL S l o5 KEYPAD SERIAL
SEAT POT FLUSH TO BOARD EES S T 100 pF
| TEM 2 REF. f SW A+ Ll SW A+
500 _T_:::u -
pl
l I : T il ] A- z T A
T T T l c7 il
100 pF
DETAIL "A" TG DIS (HK sW) 8 SWLLL GROUND CG DS (HK SW)
| cs
SPKR HI 9 T 1% pF SPKR HI

SWITCH PANEL
19C852424G1

10

NOTES:

1.C1-C8 NOT USED.

MICROPHONE CONNECTOR BOARD

19C852376G1

(198802699, Rev. 1)




PARTS LIST

LBI-39011

MDX WALL MOUNT STATION
(DSWX01 and DSWX02)

SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
MDX WM STATION CABINET
19D402658G2
----------- JACKS -----------
J501 19B209343P1 Connector, Receptacle.
————————— MISCELLANEOUS ---------
3 19A122184P1 Grill
4 19B205311P1 Angle.
6 5491682P14 Rim lock.
7 N130P1410B6 Thread forming hex head screw.
8 19D402658P8 Cabinet Assembly.
9 19A122059P4 Pad.
10 N130P2416B6 Thread forming hex head screw.
11 N402P71B6 Plain wide steel washer.
13 19B205409P1 Latch Spring.
15 4035267P1 Drive rivet.
17 N402AP38B6 Plain steel washer.
18 19B201074P306 | Tap screw, Phillips POZIDRIV: No. 6-32 x 3/8.
21 7763541P6 Retaining Strap.
22 19A701863P19 | Loop clamp: sim to Weckesser 3/8-6.
----ASSOCIATED ASSEMBLIES - - - -
5 19B205318G1 | Hinge support.
19 19B227009G2 Cabinet.
19D904973P1 Chassis.
19C852458P1 Right Radio Bracket.
19C852459P1 Left Radio Bracket.
CONTROL PANEL
19D904974G1
Al MICROPHONE CONNECTOR BOARD
19C852376G1
----------- JACKS - ----------
J101 [344A4485P1 Connector, special; sim to CONXAL E4408.
J102 19A704852P35 | PWB Connector.
————————— MISCELLANEOUS ---------
4 19A702455P1 Nut, Self-Clinching, M3 x .5: sim to Pen Cat.#
KF2-M3.
A2 SWITCH PANEL
19C852424G1
----------- JACKS - - - --------
Ji 19A704852P32 | Printed wire, two part: 6 contacts, sim to Molex
22-29-2061.
—————————— RESISTORS --------
R1 RELUA316255/5 | Potentiometer, Panel Mounting, 5K Q.
——————————— SWITCHES - --------
S1 19A700189P11 | Toggle Switch.
S2 19A700189P12 | Toggle Switch.

*COMPONENTS, ADDED, DELETED OR CHANGED BY PRODUCTION CHANGES

SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
———————— INDICATING DEVICES - - - - - - - -
DS1 19A134354P1 | Optoelectronic: Red; sim to HP 5082-4655.
—————————— LOUDSPEAKERS - - - - -----
LS1 344A3269P1 Magnet, Loudspeaker, Permanent.
——————————— SWITCHES ----------
S3 19A700189P11 | Toggle Switch.
——————————— CABLES ----------
w4 19B801729P2 | Microphone cable.
W5 344A3337P3 Cable.
W6 19B801735P2 | Cable.
————————— MISCELLANEOUS - - -------
3 19D904979P1 | Bracket.
4 19A116677P1 | Bushing: sim to Hewlett-Packard No. 5082-4707.
5 19A134939P4 | Knob.
6 19A700034P5 | Hex nut: No. M3.5 x 0.6.
7 19A700033P6 | Lockwasher, external tooth, M3.5.
8 19A700034P4 | Nut, hex: No. M3 x 0.5MM.
9 19A700032P5 | Lockwasher, internal tooth: No. 3MM.
10 7150186P3 Spacer: approx 1/8 x 1/8 inches dia.
FAN/THERMOSTAT
19B801127G1
——————————— FUSES----------
F1 19A701881P18 | Fuse, Cartridge, Quick Blow, .500A, 250V.
----------- SWITCHES ------ - - -
S1 5496655P1 Thermostat, snap-action: SPST, close on temp
rise, auto reset, close at 110F +5F, open at 95F
+~5F, 25 amp at 120/240 VAC; sim to Metals and
Controls 20400-F17-64-F110-1.5.
——————————— CABLES ----------
w1 19A134567P1 | Power, 3 wire, 13 amps at 125 VAC, approx. 6 ft.
long.
—————————— FUSE SOCKETS --------
XF1 19B209005P1 | Fuseholder: 15 amps at 250 v; sim to Littelfuse
342012.
--------- MISCELLANEOUS - - - ------
2 19B801129G1 | Support
3 19A702464P2 | Strain relief.
5 7775500P46 Phenolic: 1 insulated, 1 ground terminal.
6 19A702464P4 | Bushing, strain relief.
11 B5493477P1 Fan assembly, single phase: 115 VAC, 50/60 Hz,
14 w, ccw rotation; sim to Rotron "Gold Seal
Venturi Muffin Fan".
12 B5493477P10 | Fan Grille.
13 7141225P3 Hex Nut: No. 6-32.
14 N80P13010B6 | Screw, Machine, Pan Head: No. 6-32 x 5/8".
15 N404P13B6 Lockwasher, internal tooth: No. 6.
16 N402P37B6 Flatwasher: No. 6.
17 N80P13005B6 | Machine screw, Pan Head: No. 6-32 x 5/16".
18 7141225P3 Hex Nut: No. 6-32.
19 N403P13B6 Lockwasher: No. 6.
20 N80P13004B6 | Screw, machine, Pan Head; No. 6-32 x 1/4".
21 19J706152P5 | Retainer strap: sim to Panduit Corp. SST-1.

SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
HARDWARE KIT
349A9645G1
——————— MISCELLANEOUS ---------
1 19A702381P408 | Tap screw, TORX Drive, M3-0.5 x 8.
2 19A700034P6 Nut, Hex, M4 x .7.
3 19A702364P408 | Machine screw: TORX Drive, M3.5 - 0.6 x 8.
4 19A700033P6 Lockwasher, external tooth, M3.5.
5 344A3480P1 Strain Relief.
6 19A705406P408 | Machine bolt, hexagon: M4 x 0.7.
7 19B802871P1 Cover, MIC Connector.
9 19A701312P6 Flatwasher: 1.7 - 1.85 ID.
10 19A700033P7 Lockwasher, external tooth: #4.
11 N210P16B6 Nut, Hex, #10-32.
12 N403P19B6 Washer, Lock, External tooth: #10.
13 N80P21005B6 Machine screw: 1/4(.250)-20 x .312.
14 N403P25B6 Lockwasher, external tooth: 1/4(.250).
15 19A702364P510 | Screw, machine, pan head, TORX DRIVE:
M4,
————————— CABLES ---------
19B801454P42 Antenna Cable
19C851585P16 Radio Option Cable
344A4961P1 RJ Cable
19B801730P1 Interconnect/Remote
19B235994P2 Keypad/Remote
DSCE9G |19C852054P2 Standard Power Supply
DSSU3H [19B802942P1 Cable/Relay Assembly
DSSU3H |19B801212G1 Battery Cable

11



